172/19
MA07/1
Messanzeige
Originalmontageanleitung	 Deutsch	 Seite 2
Electronic Display
Translation of the Original Installation Instructions	 English	 page 18
MA07/1
﻿	 Deutsch

Zu diesem Produkt gibt es folgende Dokumente:
•	 Datenblatt beschreibt die technischen Daten, die Abmaße, die
Anschlussbelegungen, das Zubehör und den Bestellschlüssel.
•	 Montageanleitung beschreibt die mechanische und die elektrische
Montage mit allen sicherheitsrelevanten Bedingungen und den dazu-
gehörigen technischen Vorgaben.
Diese Dokumente sind auch unter "http://www.siko-global.com/p/
ma07-1" zu finden.
2   Sicherheitshinweise
2.1   Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
In Verbindung mit einem Inkrementalgeber bildet die Anzeige ein elektro-
nisches Mess- und Anzeigesystem zur Weg- oder Winkelmessung.
1.	 Beachten Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Anleitung.
2.	 Eigenmächtige Umbauten und Veränderungen an der Messanzeige sind
verboten.
3.	 Die vorgeschriebenen Betriebs- und Installationsbedingungen sind
einzuhalten.
4.	 Die Messanzeige darf nur innerhalb der technischen Daten und der
angegebenen Grenzen betrieben werden (siehe Kapitel 12).
2.2   Kennzeichnung von Gefahren und Hinweisen
Sicherheitshinweise bestehen aus dem Signalzeichen und einem Signal-
wort.
Gefahrenklassen
Unmittelbare Gefährdungen, die zu schweren irreversiblen Körperverlet-
zungen mit Todesfolge, Sachschäden oder ungeplanten Gerätereaktionen
führen können, sofern Sie die gegebenen Anweisungen missachten.
Gefährdungen, die zu schweren Körperverletzungen, Sachschäden oder
ungeplanten Gerätereaktionen führen können, sofern Sie die gegebenen
Anweisungen missachten.
Gefährdungen, die zu leichten Verletzungen, Sachschäden oder ungeplan-
ten Gerätereaktionen führen können, sofern Sie die gegebenen Anweisun-
gen missachten.
GEFAHR
WARNUNG
VORSICHT
MA07/1
Sicherheitshinweise	 Deutsch
MA07/1  ·  Datum 02.09.2019  ·  Art. Nr. 78359  ·  Änd. Stand 172/19
4
Wichtige Betriebshinweise, die die Bedienung erleichtern oder die bei
Nichtbeachtung zu ungeplanten Gerätereaktionen führen können und
somit möglicherweise zu Sachschäden führen können.
Signalzeichen
2.3   Zielgruppe
Montageanleitung wendet sich an das Projektierungs-, Inbetriebnahme-
und Montagepersonal von Anlagen- oder Maschinenherstellern, das

The following documents describe this product:
•	 The data sheet describes the technical data, the dimensions, the pin
assignments, the accessories and the order key.
•	 The mounting instructions describe the mechanical and electrical
installation including all safety-relevant requirements and the associ-
ated technical specifications.
These documents can also be downloaded at "http://www.siko-global.
com/p/ma07-1".
2   Safety information
2.1   Intended use
Combined with an incremental encoder the display represents an elec-
tronic measuring or display system for distance and angle measurement.
1.	 Observe all safety instructions contained herein.
2.	 Arbitrary modifications and changes to this electronic display are for-
bidden.
3.	 Observe the prescribed operating and installation conditions.
4.	 Operate the electronic display exclusively within the scope of techni-
cal data and the specified limits (see chapter 12).
2.2   Identification of dangers and notes
Safety notes consist of the signal symbol and a signal word.
Danger classes
Immediate danger that may cause irreversible bodily harm resulting in
death, property damage or unplanned device reactions if you disregard
the instructions given.
Danger that may cause serious bodily harm, property damage or
unplanned device reactions if you disregard the instructions given.
Danger that may cause minor injury, property damage or unplanned device
reactions if you disregard the instructions given.
Important operating information that may facilitate operation or many
cause unplanned device reactions if disregarded including possible prop-
erty damage.
DANGER
WARNING
CAUTION
NOTICE
MA07/1
Identification	 English
MA07/1  ·  Date 02.09.2019  ·  Art. No. 78359  ·  Mod. status 172/19
20
Signal symbols
2.3   Target group
Installation instructions is intended for the configuration, commissioning
and mounting personnel of plant or machine manufacturers who possess
special expertise in drive technology. This group of operators needs pro-
found knowledge of an electronic display necessary connections and its
integration into a complete machinery.
Insufficiently qualified personnel
Insufficiently qualified personnel cause personal injury, serious damage to
machinery or electronic display.
`` Configuration, commissioning, mounting and maintenance by trained
expert personnel only.
`` This personnel must be able to recognize dangers that might arise
from mechanical, electrical or electronic equipment.
Qualified personnel are persons who
•	 are familiar with the safety guidelines of the electrical and automation
technologies when performing configuration tasks;
•	 are authorized to commission, earth and label circuits and devices/
systems in accordance with the safety standards.
2.4   Basic safety information
Danger of explosion
`` Do not use the electronic display in explosive zones.
3   Identification
Please check the particular type of unit and type number from the identifi-
cation plate. Type number and the corresponding version are indicated in